Council Minutes
November 7, 2024
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, November 7, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from October 17,2024. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all
in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’
carry unanimously”.

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills for 11/7/24 in the amount of
$68,702.39. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in
favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously”.

Planning and Zoning:

Public Hearing regarding unsafe structure at 4310 Main Street no one was present to speak for or
against. The Public Hearing was held over until the meeting in December. Mayor Roberts closed
the Public Hearing.

Councilor Churchwell offered an Ordinance to annex 3147 Sleepy Hollow Drive into the City of
Pinson. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for unanimous consent
to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor
Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes. Mayor Roberts,
“unanimous consent passes”. Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following
results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor
Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes. Mayor Roberts, “let the record reflect the
Ordinance 24-08 passes unanimously”.

Enhancements:

Mayor Roberts announced the Veterans Day Luncheon will be held, November 11, 2024, at
11a.m. in the Rock School Complex.



Mayor Roberts announced the Christmas Parade on December 6, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. The theme is
Frosty the Snowman.

Mayor’s Report:

Mayor Roberts spoke about PVHS Football team service project Turkey Give-Away Date and
Time TBA.

Old Business:

Councilor Walker offered a motion to approve the 2024/2025 Budget with changes as discussed
in Pre-Council. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor
say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously”.

Mayor Roberts announced the vacancy of Council Place 3. Eight applicants have expressed their
interest in the vacancy. The council will interview applicants individually.

New Business:

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to purchase a new copier. Councilor Churchwell duly
seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’.
Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Councilor Walker offered a motion to assist the Rudd Middle School Girls Basketball program
for transportation needs in the amount of $1,500.00. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion.
Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Mayor Roberts explained the ideas of flooring covering for the Rock School Complex
auditorium.

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to nominate John Churchwell for Mayor Pro Tem position.
Mayor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed
say ‘no’. 3’ayes” and 2 “no’s Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ passes.”

Department Head Reports:
Allison Scanlan Library Director gave the Boo Bash Report

Councilor Irvin spoke about a Fund Raiser at Pinson Elementary School involving Domino’s
Pizza.

Public Comment : None.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the
motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts,
“let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned”.



Adjourned at 7:52 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner, City Clerk



Bills 11/07/2024
Alabama Power
O'Reilly First Call
vC3

Express Qil Change

Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products
McMaster-Carr

Blount Adwards & Engraving

Civic Plus

Uline

Lockcorp, Inc.

Hand Arendall Harrison Sale

Spectrum Enterprise

William dba Vanguard Cleaning System

Cintas

Centerpoint Fire District
Stark Exterminators

Latta Plumbing Service
Wastemangement

Kellis Vegetation Management
GreenCo

ATT First Net

Utilities Board of Oneonta
WEX

Alabama Power (7/2)

PHCC

Rock School
Community Center
City Hall
Bicentennial Park

Bicentennial Park
Bradford Park
City Hall

Softball Field
Triangle Park
PYSC

Rock School

Total:

$13,922.84
$533.95

$2,984.02
$189.67

$4,662.21
$459.47
$87.90
$17,746.42
$924.12
$300.00
$3,348.50
$4,496.28
$799.00
$1,612.00
$600.00
$1,170.00
$200.00
$769.60
$42.42
$377.00
$307.50
$900.00
$2,425.50
$909.95
$1,093.68
$99.34
$206.17
$189.19
$1,083.76
$225.75
$1,737.10
$9.36
$2,261.21
$2,028.48
$68,702.39

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct

Hometown Library Fund

Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax

Hometown Saving Acct

$2,080,786.23
$144,220.14
$117,027.10
$4,433.94
$477,753.74
$57,925.72

$118,800.47
$89,712.01
$585,099.04



