Council Minutes November 7, 2024 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, November 7, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

<u>Roll Call</u>: Marie Turner City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin Councilor Walker Mayor Roberts Councilor Churchwell Councilor Kirkland

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from October 17,2024. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills for 11/7/24 in the amount of \$68,702.39. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".**

Planning and Zoning:

Public Hearing regarding unsafe structure at 4310 Main Street no one was present to speak for or against. The Public Hearing was held over until the meeting in December. Mayor Roberts closed the Public Hearing.

Councilor Churchwell offered an Ordinance to annex 3147 Sleepy Hollow Drive into the City of Pinson. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes. **Mayor Roberts**, **"unanimous consent passes".** Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes. **Mayor Roberts**, **"let the record reflect the Ordinance 24-08 passes unanimously".**

Enhancements:

Mayor Roberts announced the Veterans Day Luncheon will be held, November 11, 2024, at 11a.m. in the Rock School Complex.

Mayor Roberts announced the Christmas Parade on December 6, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. The theme is Frosty the Snowman.

Mayor's Report:

Mayor Roberts spoke about PVHS Football team service project Turkey Give-Away Date and Time TBA.

Old Business:

Councilor Walker offered a motion to approve the 2024/2025 Budget with changes as discussed in Pre-Council. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".

Mayor Roberts announced the vacancy of Council Place 3. Eight applicants have expressed their interest in the vacancy. The council will interview applicants individually.

New Business:

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to purchase a new copier. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."**

Councilor Walker offered a motion to assist the Rudd Middle School Girls Basketball program for transportation needs in the amount of \$1,500.00. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."**

Mayor Roberts explained the ideas of flooring covering for the Rock School Complex auditorium.

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to nominate John Churchwell for Mayor Pro Tem position. Mayor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. 3'ayes" and 2 "no's **Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' passes.**"

Department Head Reports:

Allison Scanlan Library Director gave the Boo Bash Report

Councilor Irvin spoke about a Fund Raiser at Pinson Elementary School involving Domino's Pizza.

Public Comment : None.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned".

Adjourned at 7:52 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner, City Clerk

Bills 11/07/2024				
Alabama Power		\$13,922.84	Account Balances @09/30/2024;	
O'Reilly First Call		\$533.95	Regions Gen. Fund	\$2,080,786.23
VC3		\$2,984.02	Regions MM Cap. Fund Regions Merchant Acct	\$144,220.14
Express Oil Change		\$189.67	Hometown Library Fund	\$117,027.10 \$ 4,433.94
			Hometown 4-5-6	\$477,753.74
Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products		\$4,662.21	Hometown 7-2	\$57,925.72
McMaster-Carr		\$459.47	Hometown Misc. Road	\$118,800.47
Blount Adwards & Engraving		\$87.90	Hometown 10 cent tax Hometown Saving Acct	\$89,712.01
Civic Plus		\$17,746.42	Hometown Saving Acct	\$585,099.04
Uline		\$924.12		
Lockcorp, Inc.		\$300.00		
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale		\$3,348.50		
Spectrum Enterprise		\$4,496.28		
William dba Vanguard Cleaning System	PHCC	\$799.00		
	Rock School	\$1,612.00		
	Community Center	\$600.00		
	City Hall	\$1,170.00		
	Bicentennial Park	\$200.00		
Cintas		\$769.60		
Centerpoint Fire District		\$42.42		
Stark Exterminators		\$377.00		
Latta Plumbing Service		\$307.50		
Wastemangement		\$900.00		
Kellis Vegetation Management		\$2,425.50		
GreenCo	Bicentennial Park	\$909.95		
	Bradford Park	\$1,093.68		
	City Hall	\$99.34		
	Softball Field	\$206.17		
	Triangle Park	\$189.19		
	PYSC	\$1,083.76		
	Rock School	\$225.75		
ATT First Net		\$1,737.10		
Utilities Board of Oneonta		\$9.36		
WEX		\$2,261.21		
Alabama Power (7/2)		\$2,028.48		
	Total:	\$68,702.39		